

**Civil Suit No. 46 of 2022**

24.02.2026 Present: Shri Anirudh H. Sharma, Advocate,  
for the plaintiffs.

Shri Ashok Kumar Tyagi, Advocate,  
for the defendant.

Two witnesses were summoned for today. However, only one witness is present, examined and discharged. Other witness not present.

No one is present from the office of Superintendent of Police Phagwara Punjab, though proper service has been effected.

Let notice under order XVI, Rule 12 of CPC alongwith bailable warrant in the sum of Rs.20,000/- with one surety in the like amount be issued against the erring official executable through the office of Superintendent of Police Phagwara, Punjab and the case be fixed for evidence of remaining witnesses on a date to be fixed by the Additional Registrar (Judicial).

**Registrar (Judicial)**

24<sup>th</sup> February, 2026  
(Pritam)

**3.30 pm**

At this stage, ASI Jatindr Pal, No. 1469, KPT, Punjab is present. He has stated that the bus in which he was travelling from Phagwara, District Kapurthalla, Punjab has got some mechanical fault at Nawanshehar, Punjab, therefore, could not reach in time.

Both learned counsels contacted through telephone and both were not available to examine the witness

Let the witness be summoned again for the date to be fixed by the Additional Registrar (Judicial).

**Registrar (Judicial)**

24<sup>th</sup> February, 2026  
(Pritam)